STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1180

The Channel Islands (Attachment of the Bailiwick of Guernsey to the Diocese of Salisbury) Order 2022

PART 1

Attachment of Guernsey to Diocese of Salisbury

2.—(1) The Bailiwick of Guernsey is, by virtue of this Order, attached to the diocese of Salisbury instead of to the diocese of Winchester.

(2) Such jurisdiction as the Bishop of Winchester had in relation to the Bailiwick of Guernsey immediately before the commencement of this Order is transferred to the Bishop of Salisbury.

Supplementary provision

3.—(1) Anything (including legal proceedings) which, immediately before commencement of this Order, was in the process of being done by or in relation to the Bishop of Winchester may, so far as it relates to the Guernsey jurisdiction, be continued by or in relation to the Bishop of Salisbury.

(2) Anything done (or having effect as if done) by or in relation to the Bishop of Winchester in connection with the Guernsey jurisdiction has effect, so far as necessary for its continuing effect after commencement, as if done by or in relation to the Bishop of Salisbury.

(3) Any enactment or other instrument passed or made before commencement has effect, so far as necessary for the purposes of or in consequence of Article 2, as if references to the Bishop of Winchester were or included references to the Bishop of Salisbury.

(4) This Article does not affect the validity of anything done (or having effect as if done) by or in relation to the Bishop of Winchester in connection with the Guernsey jurisdiction before commencement.

(5) In this Article—

"commencement" means the commencement of this Order, and

"the Guernsey jurisdiction" means the jurisdiction referred to in Article 2(2).

Commencement of the 2020 Measure

4. Section 4 of the Channel Islands Measure 2020 comes into force on the day on which this Order is registered by the Royal Court of Guernsey.